

CASE NUMBER

In The
The United States Court of Appeals
for the Thirteenth Circuit

Liberte Chen,)	
)	Appeal from the U.S. District Court
Plaintiff-Appellant)	for the District of Columbia
)	
v.)	
)	No. 20-cv-099-TCF
New York Mail, New York Mail 401(k))	
Plan, New York Mail 401(k) Plan)	
Administrative Committee, King Westley,)	
Samantha Ortiz, and LaBron Hastings,)	
Andrews Record-Keeping, Inc., Andrews)	
Investment Company, and Alina Oxmix Comey,)	
Defendants- Appellees.)	

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT LIBERTE CHEN

Team #3
Attorneys for Appellant Liberte Chen

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT vi

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... vi

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... vi

 A. Nature of the Case and Proceedings Below vi

 B. Statement of Facts..... vii

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT xi

STANDARD OF REVIEW xii

ARGUMENT 1

 I. The District Court Erred in Dismissing Plaintiff’s Complaint as Time Barred Under Section 12 of the Plan as There was a Controlling Statute to the Contrary and Section 12’s Time Limitation was Unreasonable. 1

 A. Section 12 of the Plan is Unreasonable..... 1

 B. U.S.C. §1113 is a Controlling Statute to the Contrary.....4

 II. The District Court Erred in Finding the Complaint Failed to Plead With Particularity the Mail Defendants Breached Any Fiduciary Responsibilities Under ERISA Because: (A) ERISA Does Not Require the Heightened Pleading Standard of Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 9(b); (B) Plaintiff Was Not Required to Plead With Particularity the Alleged Breach of Fiduciary Duty; and (C) It Is Plausible Plaintiff Was Injured Due to Mail Defendant’s Breach of Fiduciary Responsibility5

 A. Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 9(b) Particularity5

 B. Breach of Fiduciary Duty Under ERISA6

 C. Plausibility of Plaintiff’s Claims.....8

 III. The District Court Erred in Finding the Complaint Failed to Plead with Sufficient Particularity the AIC Defendants Were Fiduciaries10

A. Particularity Pleading not an Element of ERISA.....10

B. AIC Acted as a Fiduciary Under 29 U.S.C. Secs. 1002(21)(A) and 1105(c)(1)(B) and has liability for its breach of fiduciary duty under 29 U.S.C. Sec. 1104(a)(1)(B)11

CONCLUSION.....17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases:

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	8
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	8
<i>CIGNA Corp., v. Amara</i> , 563 U.S. 421 (2011).....	14, 15
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957).....	8
<i>Heimeshoff v. Harford Life & Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 571 U.S. 99 (2013).....	1, 2, 4
<i>Order of United Commercial Travelers of America v. Wolfe</i> , 331 U.S. 586 (1947).....	1
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000).....	12
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	8

United States Circuit Court of Appeals Cases:

<i>Cunningham v. Osram Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 221 Fed. App’x 420 (6th Cir. 2007)	8, 9
<i>David P. Coldesina, D.D.S., P.C., Emp. Profit Sharing Plan & Tr. v. Estate of Simper</i> , 407 F.3d 1126 (10th Cir. 2005)	11
<i>Directv, Inc., v. Treesh</i> , 487 F.3d 471 (6th Cir. 2007)	xi
<i>Eddy v. Colonial Life Ins. Co.</i> , 919 F.2d 747 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	3, 4,
<i>Electro-Mechanical Corp., v. Ogan</i> , 9 F.3d 445 (6th Cir. 1999)	3

<i>In re Luna</i> , 406 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2005)	11
<i>Krohn v. Huron Mem. Hosp.</i> , 173 F.3d 542 (6th Cir. 1999)	3
<i>North Lake Regional Medical Center v. Waffle House Sys. Employee Benefit Plan</i> , 160 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 1998)	2
<i>Santomenno v. Transamerica Life Ins. Co.</i> , 883 F.3d 833 (9th Cir. 2018)	11, 12
<i>Solo v. United Parcel Service Co.</i> , 819 F.3d 788 (6th Cir. 2016)	8
<i>Teets v. Great-W Life & Annuity Ins. Co.</i> , 921 F.3d 1200 (10th Cir. 2019), <u>cert denied</u> , 140 S. Ct. 554 (2019)	12
